The fair value of the investment property was measured based on the cash flows from the investment property for a
10-year period with reference to forecast revenue and expenses. Cash flows were calculated using a discount rate of
11% (in 2023 – 11%), a rental yield at the end of the assessed period was equal to 9% (in 2023 – 9%). According to
the calculation, the fair value of the investment property is equal to EUR 4,725 thousand (31 December 2023: EUR
4,582 thousand).

118

Grigeo Group AB, company code 110012450, Vilniaus g. 10, Grigiškės, 27101 Vilnius City Municipality
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2024

All amounts are in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated

« Table of Contents

8. Investment property (continued)

The fair value measurement of investment property does not include construction work in progress and prepayments.
Based on the estimate of the management of the Group, the carrying amount of construction work in progress and
prepayments approximates their fair value.

The sensitivity of the value measurement considering reasonably possible changes in the discount rate and the rental
yield is presented below:

At 31

December
2024

At 31
December

2023
Change in the discount rate (+100 basis points) 4,462 4,266
Change in the discount rate (-100 basis points) 5,016 4,931

Change in the rental yield (+100 basis points) 4,418 4,214

Change in the rental yield (-100 basis points) 5,109 5,043

9. Inventories

Group Company

At 31
December

2024

At 31
December

2023

At 31
December

2024

At 31
December

2023

Materials 9,242 6,201 1 1,856

Work in progress 2,613 1,963 - 1,284

Finished products 7,492 5,584 - 2,825

Inventories in transit 863 289 - 89

Prepayments 380 373 - 68

Total 20,590 14,410 1 6,122

As at 31 December 2024, the acquisition value (cost) of the Group’s and the Company’s inventories was written down
by respectively EUR 1,086 thousand and EUR 0 thousand (31 December 2023: EUR 1,128 thousand and EUR
510 thousand, respectively) to net realisable value. The net realisable value adjustment was accounted for under cost
of sales.

In 2024, inventories of EUR 114 million (2023: EUR 102 million) for the Group and inventories of EUR 19 million
(2023: EUR 56 million) for the Company were included in cost of sales.

As described in the Note 14, as at 31 December 2024 and at 31 December 2023, the inventories of the Group and